differential water pricing. In 2009, the XUAR Provincial Department of Finance began to subsidize

drip irrigation by 1500 RMB/ha to promote advanced water-saving irrigation. The subsidy for drip

irrigation officially increased to 4500 RMB/ha in 2011, which almost covers the cost of drip

irrigation [74,75]. However, the farm survey conducted in 2012 revealed a much lower financial

support for advanced irrigation technology of approximately 1500 RMB/ha. Additionally to the high

investment costs, farmers also stated that they lacked knowledge of how to install and operate such

irrigation systems, which deterred them from adopting water-saving irrigation. Therefore, scenarios 9–11

were used to test a combination of increasing water pricing and the policy intervention of advancing

agricultural extension services. Moreover, scenarios 12–14 consider a combination of increasing water

pricing and the policy intervention of increasing subsidies for drip irrigation. Scenarios 15–17 test a

combination of increasing water pricing and both policy interventions, advancing agricultural extension

services and increasing subsidies. Finally, scenarios 18–35 deal with multiple combinations of water

pricing, water pricing practices, and both policy interventions.

Water 2015, 7 5626

Table 4. Probability value of increases in WUE under different water pricing scenarios.

Scenario
Water

Pricing

Water Pricing

Practices
Subsidy

Agricultural

Extension Services

Probability Value for Increase in WUE Probability Change for Increase in WUE

0%–10% 10%–20% 20%–30% 0%–10% 10%–20% 20%–30%

Scenario 0 Price A ABWP Current subsidy Current level 39.49 30.69 29.82 -- -- --

Scenario 1 Price B ABWP Current subsidy Current level 34.20 33.73 32.07 −5.29 3.04 2.25

Scenario 2 Price C ABWP Current subsidy Current level 31.19 34.70 34.11 −8.3 4.01 4.29

Scenario 3 Price A VWP Current subsidy Current level 37.93 31.46 30.61 −1.56 0.77 0.79

Scenario 4 Price B VWP Current subsidy Current level 33.27 33.96 32.77 −6.22 3.27 2.95

Scenario 5 Price C VWP Current subsidy Current level 30.80 34.68 34.52 −8.69 3.99 4.7

Scenario 6 Price A DWP Current subsidy Current level 37.33 31.87 30.80 −2.16 1.18 0.98

Scenario 7 Price B DWP Current subsidy Current level 32.90 33.99 33.11 −6.59 3.3 3.29

Scenario 8 Price C DWP Current subsidy Current level 29.83 34.96 35.21 −9.66 4.27 5.39

Scenario 9 Price A ABWP Current subsidy Advanced level 37.67 31.84 30.49 −1.82 1.15 0.67

Scenario 10 Price B ABWP Current subsidy Advanced level 33.44 34.03 32.53 −6.05 3.34 2.71

Scenario 11 Price C ABWP Current subsidy Advanced level 30.84 34.96 34.20 −8.65 4.27 4.38

Scenario 12 Price A ABWP Increased subsidy Current level 35.49 33.33 31.18 −4 2.64 1.36

Scenario 13 Price B ABWP Increased subsidy Current level 32.53 34.60 32.87 −6.96 3.91 3.05

Scenario 14 Price C ABWP Increased subsidy Current level 30.67 34.90 34.43 −8.82 4.21 4.61

Scenario 15 Price A ABWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 34.71 33.67 31.62 −4.78 2.98 1.8

Scenario 16 Price B ABWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 31.98 34.73 33.29 −7.51 4.04 3.47

Scenario 17 Price C ABWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 30.18 34.92 34.90 −9.31 4.23 5.08

Scenario 18 Price A VWP Current subsidy Advanced level 36.58 32.30 31.12 −2.91 1.61 1.3

Scenario 19 Price B VWP Current subsidy Advanced level 32.82 34.15 33.03 −6.67 3.46 3.21

Scenario 20 Price C VWP Current subsidy Advanced level 30.53 34.74 34.73 −8.96 4.05 4.91

Scenario 21 Price A VWP Increased subsidy Current level 34.96 33.44 31.60 −4.53 2.75 1.78

Scenario 22 Price B VWP Increased subsidy Current level 32.07 34.57 33.36 −7.42 3.88 3.54

Scenario 23 Price C VWP Increased subsidy Current level 30.31 34.88 34.81 −9.18 4.19 4.99

Scenario 24 Price A VWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 34.50 33.61 31.89 −4.99 2.92 2.07

Scenario 25 Price B VWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 31.85 34.58 33.57 −7.64 3.89 3.75

Water 2015, 7 5627

Table 4. Cont.

Scenario
Water

Pricing

Water Pricing

Practices
Subsidy

Agricultural

Extension Services

Probability Value for Increase in WUE Probability Change for Increase in WUE

0%–10% 10%–20% 20%–30% 0%–10% 10%–20% 20%–30%

Scenario 26 Price C VWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 30.14 34.87 34.99 −9.35 4.18 5.17

Scenario 27 Price A DWP Current subsidy Advanced level 36.23 32.56 31.21 −3.26 1.87 1.39

Scenario 28 Price B DWP Current subsidy Advanced level 32.60 34.08 33.32 −6.89 3.39 3.5

Scenario 29 Price C DWP Current subsidy Advanced level 29.68 34.96 35.36 −9.81 4.27 5.54

Scenario 30 Price A DWP Increased subsidy Current level 34.18 33.81 32.01 −5.31 3.12 2.19

Scenario 31 Price B DWP Increased subsidy Current level 31.77 34.51 33.72 −7.72 3.82 3.9

Scenario 32 Price C DWP Increased subsidy Current level 29.57 35.01 35.42 −9.92 4.32 5.6

Scenario 33 Price A DWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 33.95 33.77 32.28 −5.54 3.08 2.46

Scenario 34 Price B DWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 31.65 34.49 33.86 −7.84 3.8 4.04

Scenario 35 Price C DWP Increased subsidy Advanced level 29.41 34.98 35.61 −10.08 4.29 5.79

Water 2015, 7 5628

2.6 Validation of the Model

For most modeling exercises a validation of simulation results should generally be conducted to

ensure model accuracy and reliability. However, in the present study a validation of the developed

BN model is not feasible at this stage, as the model investigates potential future impacts of different

management actions that are not yet implemented. Therefore, the judgment of local experts and water

authorities was used to validate the model. A workshop with local experts and water authorities was

carried out to evaluate the plausibility and acceptability of the modeling results. Additionally, the